34 SERGEY ZOLOTUKHIN v. RUSSIA JUDGMENT

3.  Holds
(a)  that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three 
months, the following amounts, to be converted into Russian roubles at 
the rate applicable at the date of settlement:

(i)  EUR 1,500 (one thousand five hundred euros), plus any tax that 
may be chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage;
(ii)  EUR 9,000 (nine thousand euros), plus any tax that may be 
chargeable to the applicant, in respect of costs and expenses, to be 
paid into the representatives’ bank account in the United Kingdom;